Provision for directors’ fee (245) – – – (245)
 386,332  29,746  7,374  (1,060)  422,392

SGD USD AUD RM Total

The Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016

Cash and cash equivalents  143,666  16  3,823  129  147,634

Trade and other receivables  17,476  –  –  –  17,476

Amount owing by joint ventures  79,479  –  –  – 79,479

Amount owing by associate  56  –  –  –  56

Amount owing by subsidiaries 176,471  –  –  –  176,471

Trade and other payables (40,899)  –  –  –  (40,899)

Amount owing to subsidiaries (13,278)  –  –  (1,200)  (14,478)

Amount owing to joint ventures (400) (197) – – (597)

Provision for directors’ fee (245) – – – (245)

 362,326  (181)  3,823  (1,071)  364,897

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2017

140 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

37 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

37.1 Currency risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currencies

(against Singapore dollar), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s results net of tax and equity.

2017 2016

The Group

Profi t after
taxation Equity

Profi t after

taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australian Dollar

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 661 661  479  479

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (661) (661)  (479)  (479)

Malaysian Ringgit

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 183 183  177  177

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (183) (183)  (177)  (177)

Chinese Renminbi

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 275 275  240  240

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (275) (275)  (240)  (240)

Vietnamese Dong

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) – –  24  24

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) – –  (24)  (24)

United States Dollar

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 2,821 2,821  (6)  (6)

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (2,821) (2,821)  6  6

2017 2016

The Company

Profi t after
taxation Equity

Profi t after

taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australian Dollar

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 306 306 159 159

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (306) (306) (159) (159)

Malaysian Ringgit

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) (44) (44) (44) (44)

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) 44 44 44 44

United States Dollar

- strengthened 5% (2016 - 5%) 1,234 1,234 (8) (8)

- weakened 5% (2016 - 5%) (1,234) (1,234) 8 8

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2017

141LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

37 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

37.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s and the Company’s

fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from bank borrowings and

cash placed with fi nancial institutions.

 The interest rates of cash and fi xed deposits placed with fi nancial institutions, other investments in

[…]

joint ventures – –  38,360  34,916 – –  73,276

Non-interest bearing

 loans owing by

 subsidiaries –  18,499  48,682  52,531 –  49,289  169,001

147,630 18,499 87,042 87,447 – 49,289 389,907

 Interest on fi nancial instruments subject to fl oating interest rates is contractually repriced at intervals of less

than 6 months. The other fi nancial instruments of the Group and the Company that are not included in the

above table are not subject to interest rate risks.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2017

143LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

37 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

37.2 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-

derivative instruments at the end of reporting period and on the assumption that the change took place

at the beginning of the fi nancial year and is held constant throughout the reporting period. The magnitude

represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic

conditions.

 Increase/(Decrease)

2017 2016

The Group

Profi t after
taxation Equity

Profi t after

taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rate

- decreased by 1% per annum 320 320 563 563

- increased by 1% per annum (320) (320) (563) (563)

The Company

Interest rate

- decreased by 1% per annum (3,825) (3,825) (3,236) (3,236)

- increased by 1% per annum 3,825 3,825 3,236 3,236

37.3 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter diffi culty in raising funds to meet

commitments associated with fi nancial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or other fi nancial

asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a fi nancial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of

fi nancial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between

continuity of funding and fl exibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

[…]

- Listed in Malaysia 2,470 2,404 1,433 1,395

51,701 34,767 1,433 1,395

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss

- Listed in Singapore 5,097 4,764 – –

Total equity securities 56,798 39,531 1,433 1,395

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 January 2017

146 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

37 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

37.4 Market price risk (cont’d)

 The Group and the Company are not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group and the Company have

in place a set of internal controls to manage its market price risk arising from investments in marketable

securities.

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the portfolio of quoted equity securities held

by the Group and the Company as at the end of reporting period, if prices for equity securities listed in

Singapore and Malaysia increase/decrease by 2% (2016 - 2%) with all other variables including tax rate

being held constant throughout the reporting period. The magnitude represents management’s assessment

of the likely movement in the prices for equity securities under normal economic conditions.

 Investments

 Increase/(Decrease)

2017 2016

Profi t
after

taxation

Other
comprehensive

income Equity

Profi t

after

taxation

Other

comprehensive

income Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group
Prices for quoted

 equity investments

- increased by 2%

  per annum 85 1,034 1,119 79 695 774

- decreased by 2%

  per annum (85) (1,034) (1,119) (79) (695) (774)

The Company
Prices for quoted

 equity investments

- increased by 2%

  per annum – 29 29 – 28 28

- decreased by 2%

  per annum – (29) (29) – (28) (28)

37.5 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause

the Group and the Company to incur a fi nancial loss.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables,

related party balances and cash placed with fi nancial institutions. Cash is held with fi nancial institutions

of reputable fi nancial institutions. For trade receivables, the Group and the Company adopt the policy of

dealing only with customers of appropriate credit history. For other fi nancial assets, the Group and the